

BIDDING DOCUMENT

FOR

CONSTRUCTION OF PROPOSED RCC ROAD, STORM WATER RCC COVERED DRAIN & EFFLUENT LINE FOR BANAS II DAIRY PLANT & PATHWAY AT BANASDAIRY CAMPUS PALANPUR.

BID REFERENCE NO: BNS/PROJECT/CIVIL/ROAD/2023 Dated 28/06/2023

OWNER:

Banaskantha District Co-Operative Milk Producer's Union Ltd.

BANAS DAIRY, PALANPUR 385001, DIST-BANASKANTHA, POST BOX NO-20, GUJARAT

BANAS DAIRY	Invitation for Bid	BIDDER



BANASKANTHA DISTRICT CO.OP.MILK PRODUCERS UNION LTD. BANAS DAIRY, PB.NO.20, PALANPUR-385001 DIST.BANASKANTHA, GUJARAT, PHONE: 02742-253881-85 FAX. 02742-252723

TENDER NOTICE

Ref;BNS/PROJECT/CIVIL/ROAD/2023

Date:28/06/2023

Banaskantha District Co-operative Milk Producers' Union Limited, Banas Dairy, P.B. No. 20, Palanpur-385001, Gujarat invites sealed bids from reputed eligible contractors for the following works

Sr. No.	Tender Reference	Name of work	Estimated Cost	Tender Fee (Including GST)& E.M.D.	Time Limit
1	BNS/PROJECT/CIVIL/3BHK/2 023/(3 rd Attempt)	Construction of 3BHK staff quarters at Staff Colony Banas dairy, Palanpur.		Rs. 5000=00 & Rs. 6.10 Lakhs.	10 Months
2	BNS/PROJECT/CIVIL/KANPUR /2023	Civil, structural, internal electrification for Finish product Godown & Ancillary civil works at 5 LLPD dairy plant @ village:Jainpur,Kanpur (Dehat) U.P.	Crores	Rs.10,000=00 & Rs. 24.30Lakhs	15 Months
3	BNS/PROJECT/CIVIL/ROAD/ 2023	Proposed RCC Road, Storm water RCC covered Drain & Effluent line for Banas II dairy plant & Pathway at Banas dairy campus Palanpur.	Rs.30.53 Crores	Rs.12,000=00 Rs. 30.50 Lakhs	18 Months

Sale of the tender

: 01/07/2023 from 11:00 Hrs

• Last date for sale of tender

: 26/07/2023 up to 15:00 Hrs

Last date & Time for submitting of Tender

: 26/07/2023 up to 17:00 Hrs

Tender can be purchased from the office of Sr.General Manager (P&E) during period mentioned above. The details of eligibility criteria and procedure to purchase tender document is available on our website www.banasdairy.coop.Banas Dairy does not bind itself to accept the lowest bid. Banas dairy reserves the right to award the job either part or full. Banas dairy at its sole discretion and without assigning any reason thereof, also reserves the right accept any/or reject any or all bids.

I/c. MANAGING DIRECTOR

BANAS DAIRY	Invitation for Bid	BIDDER
•		

INVITATION FOR BID

Page - 0 - 3

BID REFERENCE: BNS/PROJECT/CIVIL/ROAD/2023 DATE: 28.06.2023

1.0 DESCRIPTION OF WORKS: Banaskantha District Cooperative Milk Producers Union Limited, Post Box No.20, Palanpur-385001 invites sealed item rate bids from eligible bidders for the construction & completion of the following works: Proposed RCC Road, Storm water RCC covered Drain & Effluent line for Banas II dairy plant & Pathway at Banas dairy campus Palanpur. as per details given below:

- **2.0 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: NA**
- **3.0 REQUEST FOR BIDDING DOCUMENTS:** Interested bidders can purchase the bidding documents as specified below.

Minimum Eligibility Criteria: A very high standard of workmanship and speed of construction is expected for these prestigious works. The firms who fulfill the following requirements shall be eligible to apply. Joint ventures are not accepted:

	Sr	Description	Value
Ī	1	Estimated cost (Rs in Crores)	30.53 Crores
	2	Completion period in month.	18 (Eighteen months)
	3	Minimum bank solvency* (in the form of single bank Solvency) (Rs. In lakh).	300 lakh
	4	Minimum annual value of (Annual Turnover) construction work i.e. Engineering construction works like Civil/ Electrical and certified by the Chartered accountant is any year over a period of last 5 years ending on 31.03.2023	Rs. 30.53 Crores

BANAS DAIRY	Invitation for Bid	BIDDER

5		ifying amount of succes		
		ar works* during the last		
	31.0	3.2023. The value of exec	uted work (by the	
	bidde	ers in the last 5 years) sh	nall be brought to	
	curre	nt costing level by multiply	ing with one of the	
	multipliers based on the date of completion of project as given below (in Rs. lakhs):			
		Project Completion date	Multiplier	
		on or Before		
	1			

Project Completion date	Multiplier
on or Before	
31st March 2019	1.28
31st March 2020	1.21
31st March 2021	1.14
31st March 2022	1.07
31st March 2023	1

- Three *similar completed works costing not less than the amount equal to 12.21 Crores
- Two *similar completed works costing not less than the amount equal to 18.31 Crores
- 5C One *similar completed works costing not 24.42 Crores
- The bidder shall be in business of construction for a minimum period of five years at the time of bid opening in the same name and style and shall have worked with CPWD, state Government, Milk Dairies etc. The bidder shall be qualified civil engineering company/firm registered with CPWD or state PWD or from equivalent organization like NDDB, Milk Dairies as prime contractor having Minimum 'B' class registration & minimum registered in special category Road III and above license certifications.
- The bidder shall preferably completed minimum single Rcc road/Hardpark of 5000 Sq.mt with at least one project during the last five years.(i.e. 2018-19,2019-20,2020-21,2021-22,2022-23)
- * The bidder shall have Income-tax clearance certificate up to March 2023.

BANAS DAIRY	Invitation for Bid	BIDDER

	_
Section	\sim
Section	()
	U

BANAS DAIRY

Page - 0 - 5

- Note: *Similar works means construction for Industrial/manufacturing/processing/Dairy Projects /Hospital and/or Medical college/framed structure, including Architectural high finishes, services, internal/external electrical works etc.Constructed RCC road, Covered drainage system, Storm water lines and footpath etc. In case the bidder does not have the experience of major specialized works like Plumbing, Electrical, etc., such work shall be carried out by specialist agencies having sound financial background and experience of executing works of similar nature & magnitude.
- Only Bidders who have carried out similar nature of works and fulfilling above criteria shall participate in the tendering process.
- Bidder/Tenderer/ Company/ firm who have been black listed/ debarred/ removed from any organization/ agency or whose contract has been rescinded during the last three years or undergoing major litigation regarding debarring or rescinding of their work in any court of law will not be considered for qualification.
- 4.0 BID DETAILS: Detailed terms and conditions as well as the technical specifications for all the items of works as indicated in the invitation for bid are contained in one bidding document. Only one set of bidding document shall be sent to one bidder.

(a) Bid reference :BNS/PROJECT/CIVIL/ROAD/

2023 dated 28/06/2023

(b) Price of bidding document (inclusive : Rs. 12,000.00

of GST)

Incidental charges (in land) in case

: Rs. 500/-

documents are to be sent by

courier/post

(d) Date of commencement of sale of : 01.07.2023 (11:00 Hrs)

bidding document

BANAS DAIRY	Invitation for Bid	BIDDER

	BANAS DAIRY	Section 0		Page - 0 - 6	
(e)	Last date for the sal	e of bidding	: 26.07	7.2023 (Up to 15: 00 hrs)	
(f)	Last Date and time of bids	for submission	: 26.07	7.2023 (Up to 17:00 hrs)	
(g)	Time and date of op	ening of bids	: Will b	pe intimated by mail	
(h)	Place of opening of l	oids	: Will t	oe intimated by mail	
(i)	Address for commun	nication	Bana: PB No Dist: Tel: 0 bipin	M (P&E) s Dairy, c. 20, Palanpur – 385001, Banaskantha, GUJARAT 2742 -253881- 85 <u>@banasdairy.coop</u> arhchaudhary@banasdairy.	
(j)	Estimated Cost of w	vorks	(Rupe	B Crores ees Thirty Crores Fifty lakh only)	
(k)	Time of completion		: 18 (E	ighteen) Months	
(1)	Amount of Bid Secu	rity	: Rs. 3	0.50 Lakh	
5.0	5.0 PURCHASE OF BIDDING DOCUMENT: Interested eligible bidders may obtain further information from Banaskantha District Co-operative milk				
BA	NAS DAIRY	Invitation for B	id	BIDDER	

Producers' Union Limited, Banas Dairy, Palanpur, Dist: Banaskantha, Gujarat.

Interested bidders can purchase the bidding documents in person between 11:00 -17:00 hours on any working day with in tender sale period specified above on payment of non refundable tender fees of Rs 12,000/-(incl. GST) by DD (Banaskantha District Co operative milk Producers' union Limited payable at Palanpur).

In case bidder wishes to purchase the bid document through courier they have to submit a DD of Rs 12,000/- + Rs 500/- towards the courier charges in favour of Banaskantha District Co operative milk Producers' union Limited payable at Palanpur. The payment can also be transferred through RTGS at the following bank details. On receipt of DD/payment transfer details through RTGS and request to issue the bidding documents on company letter head through e-mail Banas Dairy shall courier the bid document on the address from where the request has been made. Banas Dairy shall not be responsible for any delay in receipt of the bidding document sent by courier.

Beneficiary Name: Banaskantha Dist. Co-op. Milk

producers' Union Ltd.

Bank name : HDFC Bank Ltd.
Account No. : 03350310000046
IFSC Code : HDFC0000335

Branch : Palanpur.

6.0 BID SECURITY: All bids must be accompanied by a bid security in the acceptable form as specified in the bidding document and must be delivered to the address of communication as stated above in clause 4(i) on or before the last date and time of receipt of bids as given in clause 4.0 (f) above.

BANAS DAIRY	Invitation for Bid	BIDDER

BANAS DAIRY		Section 0	Page - 0 - 8	
7.0	PRE-BID MEETING: N.A.			
8.0	OPENING OF BIDS: Bids will be opened in the presence of those bidders or their authorised representatives who choose to attend at the office of the Banas dairy, Palanpur.			
9.0	BID VALIDITY: The Bid shall remain valid for a period of 90 (Ninety) days from the date of bid opening as mentioned above.			
10.0	BID SECURITY VALIDITY: The bid security accompanying the bid shall be valid for 30 days beyond the bid validity period.			
11.0	TENDER DRAWINGS: Drawings are attached in bidding document.			
12.0	discretion & witho	ut assigning any reason t ject any or all the bids.	BANAS DAIRY at its sole hereof reserves the right to C. MANAGING DIRECTOR	
BAN	AS DAIRY	Invitation for Bid	BIDDER	